CN75NI-ML-RS-01 Rev A

Agency Models: CN75LAN and CN75WAN Non-Incendive (NI) Versions

CN75/CN75e NI Mobile Computer

The EU declaration of conformity, if
applicable, and other publicly downloadable
certificates are available at
www.honeywellaidc.com/compliance.

La déclaration de conformité de I'UE, le cas
échéant, et d'autres certificats du domaine
public téléchargeables sont disponibles sur
www.honeywellaidc.com/compliance.

La déclaration de conformité de I'UE, si
applicable, et d'autres certificats
téléchargeables publiquement sont dis-
ponibles sur
www.honeywellaidc.com/compliance.

La dichiarazione di conformita UE, se
applicabile, e altri certificati pubblicamente
scaricabili sono disponibili all'indirizzo
www.honeywellaidc.com/compliance.

Die EU-Konformitatserklarung (falls
zutreffend) sowie weitere 6ffentliche
Zertifikate zum Herunterladen erhalten Sie
tiber www.honeywellaidc.com/compliance.

La declaracién de conformidad de la UE, si
es aplicable, y otros certificados
descargables publicamente estan
disponibles en
www.honeywellaidc.com/compliance.

Puede descargar la declaracion de
conformidad de la UE, si corresponde,
cualquier otro certificado de acceso publico
en www.honeywellaidc.com/compliance.

A declaragao de conformidade da Unido
Europeia, se aplicavel, e outros certificados
para download publico estéo disponiveis
em www.honeywellaidc.com/compliance.
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Product documentation is available at
www.honeywellaidc.com.

La documentation sur le produit est dis-
ponible & www.honeywellaidc.com.

La documentation du produit est disponible
sur le site www.honeywellaidc.com.

La documentazione sul prodotto & disponi-
bile sul sito www.honeywellaidc.com.

Die Produktdokumentation ist unter
www.honeywellaidc.com verflgbar.

La documentacion del producto esta dis-
ponible en www.honeywellaidc.com.

La documentacion del producto esta dis-
ponible en www.honeywellaidc.com.

A documentagao do produto esté dis-
ponivel em www.honeywellaidc.com.
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Caution: Any changes or modifications
made to this equipment not expressly
approved by Honeywell International Inc.
may void the authorization to operate this
equipment.

MISE EN GARDE : Tout changement ou
modification apporté(e) a cet équipement
qui n'est pas expressément approuvé(e)
par Honeywell International Inc. peut
annuler |'autorisation d'utiliser cet équipe-
ment.

Mise en garde : tous les changements ou
les modifications apportés a cet équipe-
ment non expressément approuvés par
Honeywell International Inc. peuvent
annuler |'autorisation d'utiliser cet équipe-
ment.

Attenzione: qualsiasi variazione o modifica
apportata a questa apparecchiatura, non
espressamente approvata da Honeywell
International Inc., potrebbe annullare
l'autorizzazione concessa all'utente per
utilizzare I'apparecchiatura.

Vorsicht: Von Honeywell International Inc.
nicht ausdrticklich genehmigte
Veranderungen an diesem Gerat kénnen
dazu fihren, dass die
Betriebsgenehmigung fiir dieses Gerat
erlischt.

Precaucion: Cualquier modificacién o
cambio realizado en este equipo, no
expresamente aprobado por Honeywell
International Inc., puede anular la
autorizacion para utilizar este equipo.

Precaucion: cualquier cambio o
modificacion a este equipo que no esté
expresamente aprobado por Honeywell
International Inc. puede invalidar la
autorizacioén para usarlo.

Atencao: qualquer alteragdo ou modifi-
cagao nao aprovada expressamente pela
Honeywell International Inc. neste equipa-
mento podera invalidar a autorizagao de
opera-lo.
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For body worn operation, this device has been
related FCC, IC and EC rules, guidelines and standards for use with the following body worn ac

tested and meets the limits regarding human exposure to electromagnetic radiation set forth in

(CN75E). Use of other accessories may not ensure compliance with the mentioned rules.

cessory: 815-067-001 (CN75A), 815-068-001

Fonctionnement prés du corps: ce dispositif a été testé et s'avére conforme aux régles et lignes directrices des normes FCC, IC et EC, relatives aux limites d'une exposition humaine sécuritaire

au rayonnement electromagnethue pour une utilisation prés du corps de I'accessoire suivant: 815-067-001 (CN75A), 815-068-001 (CN75E). L'uf

assurer la conformité avec les régles mentionnées.

tilisation d'autres accessoires peut ne pas

sible for configuring the channels of

operation that comply with their
country regulatory standards. A Wireless
Network Administrator should review the
operating restrictions.

i 802.11 Caution: Users are respon-

Mise en garde 802.11 :
& Les utilisateurs assument la
responsabilité de la configuration
des canaux utilisés conformément aux
normes réglementaires de leur pays. Un
administrateur de réseau sans fil devrait
examiner les restrictions d'utilisation.

802.11 Mise en garde :
& Les utilisateurs sont responsables
de la configuration des canaux
d'opération qui sont conformes aux normes
réglementaires de leur pays. Un administra-
teur de réseau sans fil doit évaluer les
restrictions d'exploitation.

802.11 - Attenzione:

& Gli utenti sono responsabili della
configurazione dei canali operativi
nel rispetto dei regolamenti del

proprio paese. Un amministratore di rete

wireless deve esaminare le restrizioni
all'uso.

802.11 — Vorsicht:
& Der Benutzer ist verantwortlich fir

die Konfiguration der

Betriebskanale gemaB den regional
geltenden Standards und Regelungen. Die
Betriebseinschrankungen mussen von
einem WLAN-Netzwerkadministrator
uberprift werden.

802.11 Precaucién:
& Los usuarios son responsables de
configurar los canales de
funcionamiento que cumplan las
normativas de su pais. Un administrador de
red inaldmbrica debe revisar las
restricciones de funcionamiento.

Precaucion sobre 802.11:

i} El usuario sera responsable de
configurar los canales de operacién
de conformidad con las normas

regulatorias de su pais. Un administrador
de redes inaldmbricas debera revisar las
restricciones operativas vigentes.

Atencéo 802.11:
& Os usuarios s@o responsaveis por
configurar canais de operacado que
sejam compativeis com as normas regula-
doras do respectivo pais. O administrador
da rede sem fio deve revisar as restricbes
de operagao.
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FCC Part 15 Subpart B Class B

FC

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful interference.

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
* Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
* Consult the dealer or an experienced radio or television technician for help.
If necessary, the user should consult the dealer or an experienced radio/television technician for additional suggestions. Honeywell International Inc. is not responsible for any radio or television interference caused by unauthorized modifications of this equipment or the substitution or attachment of connecting cables and equipment other
than those specified by Honeywell International Inc. The correction is the responsibility of the user.

Use only shielded data cables with this
system.

Utiliser uniquement des cables de données
blindés avec ce systéeme.

Utilisez uniquement des cébles de données
blindés avec ce systéme.

Utilizzare solo cavi dati schermati con
questo sistema.

Far dieses System nur abgeschirmte
Datenkabel verwenden.

Utilice s6lo cables de datos blindados con
este sistema.

Use Unicamente cables protegidos para
datos con este sistema.

Use somente cabos de dados blindados
com este sistema.
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Canadian Compliance

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful interference.
2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

CAN ICES-3 (B) / NMB-3 (B)

Conformité a la reglementation canadienne

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes RSS avec exemption de licence d'Industrie Canada. Son fonctionnement est assuijetti aux conditions suivantes:
1. Cet appareil ne doit pas causer de brouillage préjudiciable.
2. Cet appareil doit pouvoir accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris le brouillage pouvant causer un fonctionnement indésirable.

CAN ICES-3 (B) / NMB-3 (B)

802.11a Radio Precaution Statements

* 802.11a wireless LAN 5150 to 5250 MHz (5.15 to 5.25 GHz) (5 GHz radio channels 34 - 48) is restricted to indoor operations to reduce harmful
interference to co-channel Mobile Satellite System (MSS) operations.

and non-point-to-point operation as appropriate.

that these radars could cause interference and/or damage to LE-LAN devices.

The maximum antenna gain permitted for devices in the bands 5250-5350 MHz and 5470-5725 MHz shall comply with the e.i.r.p. limit.
The maximum antenna gain permitted for devices in the band 5725-5825 MHz shall comply with the e.i.r.p. limits specified for point-to-point

Be advised that high-power radars are allocated as primary users (i.e. priority users) of the bands 5250-5350 MHz and 5650-5850 MHz and

802.11a Enoncé de mise en garde radio

* Mise en garde : 802.11a sans fil LAN 5150 a 5250 MHz (5,15 a 5,25 GHz) (fréquences radio 34 a 48 de 5 GHz) est limité aux opérations en intérieur pour réduire les interférences nuisibles
aux opérations du systéme mobile par satellite (MSS) dans le méme canal.

point & point et non point a point le cas échéant.

Mise en garde : Le gain en puissance d’antenne maximal autorisé pour les périphériques dans les bandes 5250 & 5350 MHz et 5470 & 5725 MHz doit respecter la limite e.i.r.p.
Mise en garde : Le gain en puissance d’antenne maximal autorisé pour les périphériques dans les bandes 5725 a 5825 MHz doit respecter les limites e.i.r.p. spécifiées pour les opérations

Mise en garde : Sachez que les radars de haute puissance sont désignés comme utilisateurs principaux (c.-a-d. utilisateurs prioritaires) des bandes 5250 & 5350 MHz et 5650 a 5850 MHz,
et que ces radars peuvent causer des interférences ou endommager les périphériques LE-LAN.

Product Environmental Information
Refer to
www.honeywellaidc.com/environmental for
the RoHS / REACH / WEEE information.

Renseignements relatifs a
I’environnement a propos des produits
Reportez-vous a la page
www.honeywellaidc.com/environmental
pour obtenir des renseignements
concernant les directives RoHS/REACH/

formati i sur les
produits

Reportez-vous au site
www.honeywellaidc.com/environmental
pour obtenir les informations sur les
directives RoHS/REACH/WEEE.

Informazioni ambientali relative al
prodotto

Consultare il sito web
www.honeywellaidc.com/environmental per
informazioni su RoHS/REACH/RAEE.

Infor 2ur L

von Produkten

Unter
www.honeywellaidc.com/environmental
finden Sie Informationen tber RoHS/
REACH/WEEE.

Informacién ambiental del producto
Consulte
www.honeywellaidc.com/environmental
para obtener informacién sobre RoHS/
REACH/WEEE.

Informacién ambiental de producto
Consulte la informacién RoHS/REACH/
WEEE en
www.honeywellaidc.com/environmental.

Informagd sobre p
Consulte a pagina
www.honeywellaidc.com/environmental
para obter informacdes sobre as normas
RoHS/REACH/WEEE.
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USA, Canada NRTL Safety

UL and C-UL listed: UL60950-1 2nd Edition and CSA C22.2 No. 60950-1-07 2nd Edition.

Equipment Intended for Use in F

es
The following information is relevant for CN75 non -incendive (NI) Mobile Computers models for use in hazardous locations. The model number for the computer is located on a label affixed to the back of the terminal.

Note: Equipment intended for use in potentially explosive atmospheres are identifiable by specific labeling located on the back and front panel of the device.

US/Canada

Class |, Division 2, Groups A,B,C, and D
Class Il, Division 2, Groups F and G
Class lll, Hazardous locations

Temperature code T6 Ambient operating range -20°C to 50°C

USA: ANSI/ISA 12.12.01:2017

Canada: CSA C22.2 No 213-M1987 (R2013), CSA C22.2 No 157-92

LED Safety

LEDs have been tested and classified as “EXEMPT RISK GROUP” to the Standard: IEC 62471:2006.

Laser Safety Statement

If the following label is attached to your
product, it indicates the product contains a
laser:

foreviabos pursiant o LaserNote
June 24, 2007. CLASS 2 LASER PRODUCT.

This device has been tested in accordance
with and complies with IEC60825-1 ed2

(2007). Complies with 21 CFR 1040.10 and
1040.11, except for deviations pursuant to
Laser Notice No. 50, dated June 24, 2007.

LASER LIGHT, DO NOT STARE INTO
BEAM, CLASS 2 LASER PRODUCT.

Caution - use of controls or adjustments or
performance of procedures other than those
specified herein may result in hazardous
radiation exposure.

Déclaration de sécurité relative au laser
Si I'étiquette suivante est apposée a votre

produit, cela signifie que le produit contient
un laser :

forevions pu se Noce No ) dted
June 24, 2007. CLASS 2 LASER PRODUCT.

Cet appareil a été testé selon et est
conforme & IEC60825-1 ed2 (2007). Est
conforme & 21 CFR 1040.10 et 1040.11, a
I'exception des déviations relatives a I'Avis
concernant le laser No. 50, daté du 24 juin

LUMIERE LASER, NE PAS REGARDER
DIRECTEMENT DANS LE FAISCEAU,
PRODUIT LASER DE CLASSE 2,

Mise en garde — I'utilisation de contréles ou
d’ajustements ou de performance de
procédures autres que ceux spécifiées dans
la présente peut provoquer une exposition
dangereuse au rayonnement.

Déclaration de sécurité laser

Si I'étiquette suivante est attachée & votre
produit, elle indique que le produit contient
un laser :

forGevtons pursient o ce o 50 dated
June 24, 2007. CLASS 2 LASER PRODUCT.

Cet appareil a été testé et certifié conforme
a la norme |EC 60825-1 ed2 (2007).
Conforme aux normes 21 CFR 1040.10 et
1040.11, sauf exceptions découlant de
l'avis sur les dispositifs laser n° 50 (Laser
Notice n° 50) daté du 24 juin 2007.
ATTENTION, LUMIERE LASER : NE PAS
FIXER LE FAISCEAU PRODUIT LASER
DE CLASSE 2.

L'utilisation de contrdles ou réglages ou la
réalisation de procédures autres que ceux
spécifiés dans la documentation utilisateur
peut entrainer une exposition a des
rayonnements dangereux.

Dichiarazione sulla sicurezza del
dispositivo laser

La presenza della seguente etichetta sul
prodotto indica che il prodotto contiene un
laser:

CAU TION
LASER LIGHT- DO NOT STARE
INTO BEAM. RAYONNEVENT.

BHLR SRR,
LASS|

June 24, 2007. GLASS 2 LASER PRODUCT.

Questo dispositivo & stato testato e
certificato conforme ai sensi della
|IEC60825-1, edizione 2 (2007), E conforme
alla norma 21 CFR 1040.10 e 1040.11, ad
eccezione delle deviazioni ai sensi della
normativa Laser Notice N. 50 del 24 giugno

LUCE LASER, NON FISSARE IL RAGGIO
LASER, PRODOTTO DI CLASSE 2.

Un utilizzo dei comandi, dei dispositivi di
regolazione o delle procedure non conforme
a quanto specificato nella documentazione
d'uso pud determinare un'esposizione
pericolosa alle radiazioni.

Hinweis zur Lasersicherheit

Wenn Ihr Produkt mit dem folgenden Etikett
gekennzeichnet ist, bedeutet dies, dass das
Produkt einen Laser enthélt:

VORSICHT
KLASSE 2 LASERLICHT, WENN
ABDECKUNG GEOFFNET. NICHT
NDEN STRAHL BLICKE
251200

7 EN 608251 : 201

LASERLICHT NICHT
IN DEN STRAHL BLICKEN
ko T - s

Dieses Gerat wurde gepruft und erfillt die
Anforderungen von IEC60825-1 ed2 (2007),
Erfillt 21 CFR 1040.10 und 1040.11, mit
Ausnahme von Abweichungen gemaB
Laser Notice Nr. 50 vom 24.06.07.
LASERSTRAHLUNG, NICHT IN DEN
STRAHL BLICKEN, LASERPRODUKT
DER KLASSE 2.

Die Verwendung oder Einstellung von
Reglern bzw. die Ausfiihrung von anderen
als in dieser Bedienungsanleitung
beschriebenen Ablaufen kann zu
geféhrlicher Laserstrahlung fihren.

Declaracion de seguridad del laser
Si la siguiente etiqueta se encuentra
adherida al producto, indica que éste
contiene un laser:

iCUIDADO!
CATEGORIA2LUZ LASER AL ABRI.
iNO MIRE HACIA EL RAYO!

CE|60825-1:2007_EN 60825-1
LUZLASER iNO MIRE HACIA EL RAYO!
CATEGORIA 2 PRODUCTO LASER
mW 630 - 680

Este dispositivo se ha probado y se ha
certificado que cumple la normativa
IEC60825-1 ed2 (2007). Cumple las
normativas 21 CFR 1040.10 y 1040.11,
excepto en lo referente a desviaciones
segun el aviso sobre laser n.° 50 del 24 de
junio de 2007.

RAYO LASER, NO MIRAR FIJAMENTE EL
HAZ, PRODUCTO LASER DE CLASE 2.

El uso de controles, ajustes o
procedimientos diferentes a los descritos en
la documentacion del usuario puede
suponer la exposicion a radiaciones
peligrosas.

Declaracion de seguridad de laser
Si la siguiente etiqueta esté adherida al
producto, indica que éste contiene un laser:

(CLASSE 2 LUZ DE LASER QUANDO
OLHAR NA DIRECGAO D

LUZ DE LASER NAO OLHAR
NA DIRECGAO DO FEIXE
EQUPHVENTOLASER CLASSE 2

En conformidad con la norma IEC60825-1
ed2 (2007), se han efectuado ensayos
sobre este dispositivo, tras los cuales se
concluyd que el mismo cumple con las
estipulaciones de dicha norma. Cumple las
normas 21 CFR 1040.10 y 1040.11,
excepto por ciertas diferencias conforme al
Aviso sobre laser N° 50 del 24 de junio de

RAYO LASER, NO MIRAR FIJAMENTE EL
HAZ, PRODUCTO LASER DE LA CLASE
2.

El uso de controles, ajustes o
procedimientos diferentes a los indicados
en la documentacion para el usuario puede
provocar la exposicion a radiaciones
peligrosas.
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HIKeyKa3aHHas 3TUKeTKa, TO 3TO
0O3Ha4aeT, YTo B U3[eNNn uMeeTcs nasep:

HO

970 yCTPOWMCTBO MPOLLIO UCTbITaHUS B
COOTBETCTBUM C Tpe6GOBaHNAMM CTaHAapTa
M3K 60825-1 peq. 2 (2007 r.).
CooTBeTcTBYET TpeGoBaHUAM
HOpMaTMBHbIX AokyMeHToB 21 CFR
1040.10 1 1040.11 ¢ y4eToM paspeLueHuit
Ha OTCTyNnneHue oT Tpe6GoBaHN COrnacHo
YBegomneHuto o nasepax Ne 50 ot 24
vioHs 2007 r.

NA3EPHbIV CBET, HE CMOTPUTE HA
NyY, NASEPHbBIA MPOAYKT KIACCA 2.
BHUMaHWe — UCroNb30BaHNe CPeaCTB
yNpaBneHuns, PerynnpoBaHms Unu
M3MEHEHNS NPOU3BOANTENBHOCTI
npoueayp, OTNNYAIOLNXCS OT yKasaHHbIX B
AAHHOM [OKYMEHTE, MOXET MPUBECTY K
onacHOMy BO3AECTBMIO paanaLmm.
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CAUTION: Improper battery

replacement orincompatible device

usage may result in risk of burns,

fire, explosion, or other hazard.
Dispose of batteries according to local
regulations.

inadéquat de la batterie ou une

utilisation incompatible de 'appareil

peut présenter des risques de
brulures, d'incendie, d'explosion ou
d'autres dangers. Jetez les piles en lithium-
ion conformément aux régulations locales.

i ATTENTION : Un remplacement

MISE EN GARDE : Le

remplacement incorrect de la pile

ou l'usage d'un appareil non

compatible peut représenter des
risques de brlures, d'incendie, d'explosion
ou d'autres dangers. Eliminez les piles
lithium-ion usagées conformément aux
réglementations locales.

Attenzione. La sostituzione

inadeguata delle batterie o un uso

incompatibile del dispositivo

possono causare rischi di ustioni,
incendi, esplosioni o altri pericoli. Smaltire
le batterie agli ioni di litio in conformita ai
regolamenti locali.

VORSICHT. Ungeeignete Ersatz-

Akkus oder nicht kompatible

Geratenutzung kann zu

Verbrennungen, Feuer, Explosion
oder anderen Gefahren fihren. Entsorgen
Sie die Lithium-lonen-Batterien geméaf den
lokalen Richtlinien.

PRECAUCION: El reemplazo

inadecuado de la bateria o el uso

de un dispositivo incompatible

pueden dar como resultado
quemaduras, un incendio, explosion u otros
riesgos. Descarte todas las baterias de litio
segun las regulaciones locales.

Precaucion: El reemplazo

inadecuado de la bateria o el uso

de un dispositivo incompatible

puede presentar riesgo de
quemaduras, incendio, explosion, u otro
tipo de riesgos. Deseche las baterias de
iones de litio de acuerdo a las normativas
locales.
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CUIDADO: a substituigao incorreta
da bateria ou o uso de um
dispositivo incompativel pode
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Patents Brevets Brevets Brevetti Patente Patentes Patentes
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f Warning! To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at high volume levels for long periods.

f Avertissement : A pleine puissance, I'écoute prolongée peut endommager 'audition de l'utilisateur.

Microwaves

The radio in the RF terminal operates on the same frequency band as a microwave oven. Therefore, if you use a microwave within range of the RF terminal you may notice performance degradation in your wireless network. However, both your microwave and your wireless network will continue to function.

RF Exposure Information (SAR)

This device should be installed and operated with minimum distance 15 mm between the radiator & your body.

The highest reported SAR values for head, body-worn accessory and simultaneous transmission use conditions are: 0.540W/kg (1g), 1.310W/kg (1g) and 1.570W/kg (1g).
The highest reported CE SAR values for head, body-worn accessory and simultaneous transmission use conditions are: 0.330W/kg (10g), 1.140W/kg (10g) and 1.334W/kg (10g).

While there may be differences between the SAR levels of various phones and at various positions, they all meet the government requirement.

This mobile phone meets the government's requirements for exposure to radio waves. This phone is designed and manufactured not to exceed the emission limits for exposure to radio frequency (RF) energy set by the Federal Communications Commission of the U.S. Government.

The exposure standard for wireless mobile phones employs a unit of measurement known as the Specific Absorption Rate, or SAR. The SAR limit set by the FCC is 1.6W/kg and for Europe 2W/Kg. Although the SAR is determined at the highest certified power level, the actual SAR level of the phone while operating can be well below the
maximum value. This is because the phone is designed to operate at multiple power levels so as to use only the poser required to reach the network. In general, the closer you are to a wireless base station antenna, the lower the power output.

The FCC has granted an Equipment Authorization for this model phone with all reported SAR levels evaluated as in compliance with the FCC RF exposure guidelines. SAR information on this model phone is on file with the FCC and can be found under the Display Grant section of www.fcc.gov/oet/ea/fccid after searching on
FCC ID/IC ID: HD5-CN75WAN/1693B-CN75WAN and HD5-CN75LAN/1693B-CN75LAN.

This document was prepared and executed in the English
language. In the event this document is translated into another
language and a conflict arises between the English version and
a non-English version, the English version shall prevail, it being
recognized and acknowledged that the English language
version most clearly expresses the intent of the parties. Any
notice or communication given in connection with this document
must include a version in the English language.

Ce document a été préparé et exécuté dans la langue anglaise.
Dans I'éventualité ot le document serait traduit dans une autre
langue et qu'un litige survenait entre la version en anglais et la
version autre qu'en anglais, la version en anglais prévaudra,
étant confirmé et reconnu que la version en anglais exprime de
fagon plus précise I'intention des parties. Tout avis ou toute
comlmunication relatif & ce document doit inclure une version en
anglais.

Ce document a été préparé et finalisé en anglais. Si ce
document est traduit dans une autre langue et si un conflit
survient entre la version en anglais et la version traduite, la
version en anglais prévaudra tant il est reconnu et établi qu’elle
exprime le plus clairement les intentions des parties. Tout avis
ou communication produit en relation avec ce document doit
comporter une version en anglais.

Questo documento & stato preparato e redatto in lingua inglese.

In caso di traduzione in altre lingue, nell'eventualita sorgano
conflitti fra la versione non inglese e quella inglese, prevarra
quest'ultima in quanto viene riconosciuto e accettato che la
versione in lingua inglese esprime piu chiaramente gli accordi
fra le parti. Qualsiasi notifica o comunicazione inviata in
rapporto a questo documento deve includere una versione in
lingua inglese.

Dieses Dokument wurde in englischer Sprache erstellt und
ausgefertigt. Wenn dieses Dokument in eine andere Sprache
Ubersetzt wird, und ein Konflikt zwischen der englischen und
nicht-englischen Fassung auftritt, hat die englische Fassung
Vorrang, da die Parteien anerkennen, dass die Fassung in
englischer Sprache ihren Absichten am deutlichsten Ausdruck
verleiht. Alle Hinweise oder Mitteilungen in Zusammenhang mit
diesem Dokument mussen auch in einer Fassung in englischer
Sprache erfolgen.

Originalmente, este documento se creé y redactd en inglés. En
caso de que se traduzca a otro idioma y surja un conflicto entre
la version en inglés y la version en otro idioma, prevalecera la
version en inglés. Se reconoce y admite que, en la version en
inglés, expresa la intencion de las partes con mas claridad.
Cualquier aviso o comunicacién proporcionada en relacién con
este documento debe incluir una version en inglés.

Este documento se prepard y redacté en inglés. En caso de que
se traduzca a otro idioma y surja algun conflicto entre la versién
en inglés y la del idioma extranjero, prevalecera la versién en
inglés, dado que se reconoce y admite que la version en inglés
expresa mas claramente la intencion de las partes. Cualquier
aviso o comunicacion proporcionada en relacién con este
documento debera incluir una version en inglés.

Este documento foi preparado e feito em lingua inglesa. Se este
documento for traduzido para outro idioma e surgirem conflitos
entre a versao em inglés e a versdo no outro idioma, a verséo
em inglés prevalecera, sendo reconhecido e atestado que a
versao em lingua inglesa expressa mais claramente a intengéo
das partes. Qualquer comunicac&o ou aviso relacionado a este
documento deve conter a versao em inglés.
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[aHHbIA JOKyMEHT Gbin NOATOTOBIEH 1 BLINOMHEH Ha
aHrnuickom sisbike. Mpu NepeBoae [4aHHOro AoKyMEHTa Ha
DPYrov i3bIK, B Crly4ae BO3HUKHOBEHUS NPOTUBOPEUMIA MEXIY
AHINWACKOI BEPCUEN 1 BEPCUE Ha APYroM A3bIKe, aHrnunckas
BEPCUS MEET NPeMMyLIeCTBEeHHYIO Cunly. [aHHbIM
MPU3HAETCS, YTO BEPCUS AAOKYMEHTA Ha aHINMIACKOM 513blke
HauBosnee YeTko BbipaxaeT HaMepeHWsi CTOPOH. TTiobble
YBE/IOMIIEHUS UMW NUCLMA, HANpPaBrsieMble B CBA3N C AaHHbBIM
[IOKYMEHTOM, [I0MKHbI BKIIOYATL B Ce6s1 BEPCIo Ha
aHITIIACKOM 5A3bIKe.
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For warranty information, go to
www.honeywellaidc.com and click Get
Resources > Product Warranty.

Pour obtenir des renseignements sur la
garantie, rendez-vous sur
www.honeywellaidc.com et cliquez sur
Ressources > Garantie du produit.

Pour obtenir des informations sur la
garantie, rendez-vous sur
www.honeywellaidc.com et cliquez sur Get
Resources (Obtenir des ressources) >
Product Warranty(Garantie du produit).

Per informazioni sulla garanzia, visitare
www.honeywellaidc.com e fare clic su
Ottieni risorse > Garanzia prodotto.

Informationen zur Garantie finden Sie auf
unserer Website www.honeywellaidc.com

unter Get Resources > Product Warranty.

Obtenga informacién sobre la garantia en
www.honeywellaidc.com y seleccione Get
Resources (Obtener recursos) > Product
Warranty (Garantia del producto).

Para obtener informacion sobre la garantia,
visite el sitio www.honeywellaidc.com y
haga clic en Obtener Recursos >
Garantia del producto.

Para ver informagdes sobre a garantia,
acesse www.honeywellaidc.com e clique
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Honeywell International Inc.
9680 Old Bailes Road
Fort Mill, SC 29707 USA
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